## CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 98, "PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS," OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING SECTION 98.10, "FEES," TO PROVIDE FEE SCHEDULES FOR ANNUAL AND SEMIANNUAL PASSES FOR THE MUNICIPAL FISHING PIER; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pompano Beach desired to create a fun, safe, friendly and clean environment for families, fishermen and sightseers along its eastern shoreline, who would be captivated by its wider and higher fishing pier with pedestrian lighting, shade structures, fishing stations and a bait and tackle shop; and

**WHEREAS**, the municipal fishing pier has recently been named the "Fisher Family Pier"; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a paper of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of a public hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and

**WHEREAS**, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens so desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore,

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1.** That Section 98.10, "Fees," of Chapter 98, "Parks and Playgrounds," of the City of Pompano Beach Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

## § 98.10 FEES.

The following schedule of fees for residents and nonresidents is hereby established for the use of the enumerated municipal recreational facilities and programs.

. . .

(R) Municipal Fishing Pier. All persons using the municipal fishing pier shall pay for the following activities:

Sightseeing Daily Pass (Adults) \$2.00 per person

Sightseeing Daily Pass (Children 10 and under,

Veterans and active duty military with proof of service) Free

Fishing Daily Pass \$6.00 per person

Sightseeing Annual Resident Only Pass (with evidence of residency as provided in \$ 08.01)

of residency as provided in § 98.01) \$20.00 for use by up

to ten persons

Fishing Annual Resident Pass (with evidence of residency as provided in § 98.01) \$547.50/year

Fishing Annual Non-resident Pass \$1,095/year

Fishing Semiannual Resident Pass (with evidence of residency as provided in § 98.01) \$273.75

Fishing Semiannual Non-resident Pass \$547.50

All fees include sales tax.

The City Manager or his designee may provide discount passes for promotional and business incentive purposes for beachside hotel, motels and restaurants in the pier vicinity for use by their patrons.

**SECTION 2.** If any provision of this Ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

<b>SECTION 3.</b> This Ordinance shall become effective upon	n passage.
PASSED FIRST READING this day of	, 2020.
PASSED SECOND READING this day of	, 2020
REX HARDIN, MA	YOR
REX HARDIN, MA	YOR
,	YOR

MEB/jmz 11/19/20 L:ord/ch98/2020-22